

GAHC010212912025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5680/2025

NILAMBAR DAS
S/O- LATE RAJO RAM DAS @ RAJORAM DAS, R/O- VILL.- DAKSHIN
GANAKGARI, P.O. AND P.S. SORBHOG, DIST. BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-
781317.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEYS ETC
ASSAM
RUPNAGAR
GUWAHATI-32.

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781301.

4:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE TO THE SELECTION OF GAONBURAH
REPRESENTED BY THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781301.

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
BARNAGAR REVENUE CIRCLE

SORBHOG
P.O. AND P.S. SORBHOG
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781317.

6:RANJIT KUMAR DAS
S/O- LATE NAGESHWAR DAS
R/O- VILL.- DAKSHIN GONAKGARI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781317

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K R PATGIRI, MS CHITRALEKHA DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

24.09.2025

Heard Mr. KR Patgiri, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue Notice, Returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and Disaster Management Department appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents no. 1 & 2, Mr. CKS Baruah, learned Government Advocate, Assam appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents no. 3, 4 & 5.

Since the respondents no. 1 to 5 are represented by their respective counsel, Notices are waived. However, extra copies be furnished to them within 1 (one) week from today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent no.6 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual course within 7 (seven) days from today.

Let the matter be listed after 4 (four) weeks.

The question of maintainability in view of Clause-162 D of the instructions appended to the Assam Land and Revenue Regulation, 1886 is kept open.

The appointment of the respondent no.6 is made subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant